RESOLUTION NO. <u>19-98</u> **CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO**

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER <u>George Smith</u> ON THE <u>15 th</u> DAY OF <u>June</u>, 1998.

> A RESOLUTION OF SUPPORT FOR THE PROPOSED STATE ROUTE 892, WHICH IS CURRENTLY BEING STUDIED AS A FOUR-LANE DIVIDED HIGHWAY SERVING AS AN I-75/I-70 CONNECTOR THROUGH WESTERN MONTGOMERY COUNTY.

WHEREAS, Interstate 75 is the major north/south freeway serving Montgomery County; and

WHEREAS, Interstate 75 continues to experience increased traffic congestion and transportation planners predict that highway traffic on Interstate 75 through Montgomery County will increase as much as 30 percent over the next two decades; and

WHEREAS, Interstate 675 was constructed in the 1980's to relieve traffic congestion on I-75 and increase development in eastern Montgomery County; and

WHEREAS, a similar beltway through the western and southwestern portion of the County connecting Interstate 75 with Interstate 70 would further relieve traffic congestion and lead to much needed economic development opportunities in the region.

NOW THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

- <u>Section 1.</u> That the Council of the City of Centerville hereby supports the ongoing studies to determine the feasibility of constructing State Route 892 through western Montgomery County.
- Section 2. That the Council of the City of Centerville urges the Miami Valley Regional Planning Commission to authorize an environmental impact study on the proposed State Route 892.
- <u>Section 3.</u> This Resolution shall become effective at the earliest date allowed by law.

PASSED this 15th day of June, 1998.

Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Clerk of Council, City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution Number 19-98 passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, on the 15+19 day of 1000 c 1000 day.

Clerk of Council

Approved as to form, consistency with the Charter and Constitutional Provisions.

Department of Law Robert N. Farquhar Municipal Attorney